

RSA 56/2016
BEFORE

HON'BLE DR. (MRS.) JUSTICE INDIRA SHAH

This is an application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of the C.P.C., the appellants who are appellants in RSA No. 56 of 2016 have prayed for an ad-interim injunction restraining the Ops from entering into the suit land for the purpose of preparation of Saham.

Heard Ms. R. Choudhury, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of the applicants.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the applicants that during the trial as well as during the appeal, there was temporary injunction order issued by the trial court and the appellate court. It is further submitted that the applicants are in possession of the suit land since the death of predecessors and they have come to know that some Sayam have been prepared over the suit land in view of the judgment passed in Title Suit No. 102 of 1993 which was challenged by the applicants by filing another Title Suit No. 28 of 2006.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Till the returnable date, both the parties are directed to maintain status-quo in respect of the suit land as on today.

List the matter on 22.04.2016.