

GAHC010107552016



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : RSA 56/2016

1:ON THE DEATH OF ABDUL HAKIM and J. NESSA THEIR LEGAL HEIRS
SHAFIK AHMED MAZARBHUIYA and 15 ORS.

VERSUS

1:LEGAL HEIRS OF LT. KHURSED ALI LASKAR and15 ORS.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. H R A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
MS. KANCHAN NEWAR - JOINT REGISTRAR (VIGILANCE)**

ORDER

Date : 02-11-2018

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Seen the office note dated. 01.11.2018 that postal journal of respondent no. 12, 13 and 14 has been placed.

Perused the postal journals and upon perusal it appears that notice was issued to respondent no. 12, 13 and 14 on 03.08.2018.

In view of Section 27 of General Clauses Act 1897, since notice was issued to the respondent no. 12, 13 and 14 in the correct address with proper pin code on 03.08.2018, notice is deemed to be served on the said respondent no. 12, 13 and 14.

As service is complete, list the matter before the Hon'ble court.

Joint Registrar (Vigilance)